

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

RECEIVED
U.S. E.P.A.

2008 OCT -7 PM 2:31

ENVIR. APPEALS BOARD

_____)
In re:)
)
Shell Offshore, Inc.)
Kulluk Drilling Unit)
)
OCS Permit No. R10OCS-AK-07-01)
(Revised))
_____)

OCS Appeal Nos. 08-01, 08-02 & 08-03

**MOTION OF THE AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
THE REGION REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT EACH PLANNED WELL SITE IS A SEPARATE “SOURCE”	2
I. The Wehrum Memorandum – Upon Which EPA Region 10 Relied In Part – Is Consistent With The Agency’s PSD Regulations.....	2
II. The Wehrum Memorandum Correctly Recognizes The Distinct Circumstances Of Oil And Natural Gas Operations And Promotes A “Common Sense” Notion Of A “Plant”	7
III. The Region’s “Source” Determination Here Is Unassailable, Because It Fully Considers Both Proximity And Operational Interdependence.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 606 F.2d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	3
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	2, 3, 4, 9
<i>BASF Wyandotte Corp. v. Costle</i> , 598 F.2d 637 (1 st Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Eli Lilly & Co. v. Costle</i> , 444 U.S. 1096 (1980).....	11
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	7
<i>City of Stoughton v. EPA</i> , 858 F.2d 747 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>International Harvester Co. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 478 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	11

Agency Decisions

<i>In Re: Shell Offshore, Inc., Kulluk Drilling Unit and Frontier Discoverer Drilling Unit</i> , OCS Appeal Nos. 07-01 & 07-02 (EAB, Sept. 14, 2007).....	8
---	---

Statutes

Clean Air Act § 111(a)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(3).....	2
---	---

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 51.166(b)(5).....	4
40 C.F.R. § 51.166(b)(6).....	2, 4, 7

Federal Register Notices

45 Fed. Reg. 52676 (Aug. 7, 1980).....	3
45 Fed. Reg. 52676, 52695 (Aug. 7, 1980).....	9
45 Fed. Reg. 52694-95 (Aug. 7, 1980).....	4
45 Fed. Reg. 52695 (Aug. 7, 1980).....	4, 5

Dictionaries

Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1988).....9
